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Dr. Suzuki required of himself to look at the world 
from the unique view point of a young child. 
This is one of the things that made him such an 
outstanding teacher and an inspirational, world-
changing philosopher. In 1951 he listened to 195 
tapes made by students in Japan, introducing the 
graduation process to children all over the world.

Suzuki students practise with great care as they 
prepare to make a recording of their graduation 
piece with which they and their teacher are 
happy. Finally the recording is made followed by 
another teacher listening carefully to it. The student 
then receives a report which commends the fine 
work and gives encouraging suggestions for areas 
where further improvement can take place.

The Suzuki graduation system is a unique system 
designed to build students’ confidence and to 
encourage them to reach the highest possible 
playing standard. Every student succeeds! It just 
remains for a celebration to take place – and that 
is what today is all about. 

It is a celebration of what has already been 
achieved. Their hard work and the support and 
encouragement of their teachers and parents 
complete the Suzuki triangle. What a wonderful 
achievement. Thank you all for sharing with us the 
gift of music.

Anne ApThomas 
President STEAA (SA) Inc.

Celebration of Suzuki Graduations

Name Solo Piece Composer Teacher

Concert 1 - 1:30
Lucy Wang Minuet I, from 8 Minuets Mozart Anne ApThomas

Maia Pincombe Gigue Veracini Sonia Treagus

Mila Delic Musette Bach Jenny McDonald

Veer Poredi Minuet in G Minor Bach Anne ApThomas

Ethan Shen Minuet in G Major Bach Anne ApThomas

Xinxin Gibson Bourree Handel Jenny McDonald

Parker Loi Minuet in G Major Bach Anne ApThomas

Chelsea Hercus Sonatina in G Major Beethoven Anne ApThomas

Meah Schwarz Concerto in A Minor, 1st mvt Vivaldi Rita Reichbart

Hava Schwarz Minuet in G Beethoven Rita Reichbart

Ashley Chen Waltz Brahms Jenny McDonald

Autumn Loi Sonatina in C Major Clementi Anne ApThomas

Elsa Wheadon Long, Long Ago Bayly Jenny McDonald

Samuel Doyle German Dance Dittersdorf Jenny McDonald

Caitlin Wong Long, Long Ago Bayly Jenny McDonald

Danny Liu Gigue Veracini Jenny McDonald

Photos courtesy of Deb Signorelli



Welcome to the Suzuki Music Graduation Concert

Thank you
Accompanists: Judy Homburg, Therese O’Brien & Timothy Davey

Programmer: Kylie Mahony, Calligrapher: Sue Saliba

Name Solo Piece Composer Teacher

Concert 2 - 3:00
Lewis Owens-Fleetwood Allegro Fiocco Kylie Mahony

Emika Ichinohe Chorus from Judas Maccabaeus Handel Therese O'Brien

Han Fan Sonata in A Major, 4th mvt Handel Kylie Mahony

Yan Fan Sonata in F Major, 2nd mvt Handel Kylie Mahony

Mary Butcher Rondo Goltermann Therese O'Brien

Molly Liu Gigue Veracini Kylie Mahony

Chenchen Han Minuet Mozart Kylie Mahony

Jason Lim Scherzo Webster Therese O'Brien

Siara Perera Concerto in A Minor, 1st mvt Vivaldi Kylie Mahony

Amelie Mangos Humoresque Dvorak Kylie Mahony

Zoe Poon Sonatina in F Major Beethoven Anne ApThomas

Jeshurun Lopez Sonata in F Major, 1st mvt Handel Kylie Mahony

Ziqi Cheng Allegro Fiocco Sonia Treagus

Louisa Synwoldt Sonata in E Minor, 4th mvt Veracini Kylie Mahony

Adina Lopez Concerto in E Minor, 1st mvt Mendelssohn Kylie Mahony

Concert 3 - 4:30
Joshua Tretheway Fur Elise Beethoven Ann Vanden Driesen

Louis Huang Minuet in G Major Bach Anne ApThomas

Alaysha Davey Minuet Boccherini Sonia Treagus

Madeleine Scott Hunters' Chorus von Weber Therese O'Brien

Meher Raju Scherzo Webster Therese O'Brien

Audrey Sypek Arietta Mozart Ann Vanden Driesen

Ava Bugden Minuet in G Minor Bach Ann Vanden Driesen

Finley Howland Sonatina in G Major, 2nd mvt Beethoven Ann Vanden Driesen

Riley Williams Gavotte in C Minor Bach Therese O'Brien

Vanessa Saliba Concerto No 5 in D Major, 3rd mvt Seitz Sian Williams

Evie Madigan Children at Play Bartok Monica Christian

Annabelle Birdsey Sonatina in C Major Op 36 No 3 Clementi Monica Christian

April Huang The Two Grenadiers Schumann Sonia Treagus

Jayden Pham Sonatina in G Major, 1st mvt Beethoven Monica Christian

Eliza Combe Sonatina in G Major, 2nd movement Beethoven Monica Christian

Ethan Christian & 
Benjamin Gomez

Concerto in G Minor for Two Cellos, 1st mvt Vivaldi Therese O'Brien



GRADUATION LEVELS
Piano
Level 1  Minuet No 2 by Bach (Bk 2)
Level 2  Sonatina in G, 1st mvt by Beethoven 
(Bk 2) 
Level 3  Sonatina Op 36 No 3 by Clementi 
(Bk 3)    
Level 4  Minuets & Gigue from Partita in Bb by 
Bach (Bk 4) 
Level 5  Sonatina in F by Beethoven (Bk 5) 
Level 6  Sonata in C K545 by Mozart (Bk 6) 
Level 7  Sonata in A K331 by Mozart (Bk 7) 
Level 8  ‘Italian’ Concerto by Bach 
Level 9  ‘Coronation’ Concerto by Mozart  
OR Sonata Op 14 No 2 by Beethoven 
Level 10  Partita No 1 by Bach OR French 
Suite No 1 by Bach 
Level 11  ‘Appassionata’ Sonata by 
Beethoven OR Pathetique Sonata Op 13 OR  
Moonlight Sonata Op 27 No 2 OR Tempest 
Sonata Op 31 No 2

Violin
Level 1  Gavotte by Gossec (Bk1)
Level 2  Minuet in G by Beethoven (Bk 2) 

Level 3  Bourree by Bach (Bk 3) 
Level 4  Concerto in A Minor, 1st mvt by Vivaldi 
(Bk 4) 
Level 5  Concerto in G Minor, 1st mvt by 
Vivaldi (Bk 5) 
Level 6  La Folia by Corelli/Suzuki (Bk 6) 
Level 7  Concerto in A Minor by Bach (Bk 7) 
Level 8  Sonata (Complete) by Veracini (Bk 8) 
Level 9  Concerto No 4 in D by Mozart (Bk 10) 
Level 10  ‘Haffner’ Rondo by Mozart AND 
Sicilienne by Paradis 
Level 11  Chaconne by Vitali 
Level 12  Concerto in E Minor by Mendelssohn

Cello 
Level 1  Minuet No 2 by Bach (Bk 1)
Level 2  Witches’ Dance by Paganini (Bk 2) 
Level 3  Minuet in G by Beethoven (Bk 3) 
Level 4  Sonata, 1st mvt by Breval (Bk 4) 
Level 5  Sonata, 1st & 2nd mvts by Vivaldi (Bk 
5)
Level 6  The Swan by Saint Saens (Bk 6) 
Level 7  Gavotte in D Major by Popper (Bk 7) 
Level 8  Elegie by Faure (Bk 8) 
Level 9  Concerto in C Major, 1st mvt by Haydn 
(Bk 9) 

Level 10  Concerto in Bb Major (complete) by 
Boccherini (Bk 10)  
Level 11  Concerto in A Minor (complete) by 
Saint Saens 

Recorder
Level 1  Come Lovely May by Mozart
Level 2  Menuet from Suite No 4 by Dieupart
Level 3  Alto: Sonata in F Major, Allegro IV, 
Soprano: Sonata in C Major, Allegro IV by 
Handel
Level 4  Alto: Sonata in A Minor, Allegro, 
Soprano: Sonata in E Minor, Allegro IV by 
Handel
Level 5  Air a L’Italien by Telemann
Level 6  Sonata in F Major, Allegro II by Bach
Level 7  Concerto in F Major, Allegro by 
Samartini

Harp
Level 1  Petite Etude by Van Veachton Rogers 
Level 2  Promenade a Marly by Annie Challan 
Level 3  Adagietto by J.M. Damase
Level 4  Concerto in Bb  Major, 1st mvt by 
Handel

Therese O’Brien - Cello

Matilda Close 12 & 13 1 & 2

Sophia Georgakopoulos 13 2

Joshua Tretheway 13 3

Mollie Vanden Driesen 11 1

Maia Pincombe 8 1
		

GRADUATING STUDENTS
Teacher/Student Age Level
Ann Vanden Driesen - piano
Ava Bugden 12 1

Harry D'Arcy 13 2

Finley Howland 12 2

Audrey Sypek 12 1

Joshua Tretheway 15 4

Anne ApThomas - piano
Chelsea Hercus 10 2

Louis Huang 7 1

Parker Loi 7 1

Autumn Loi 10 3

Zoe Poon 11 5

Veer Poredi 9 1

Henry Rackham 7 1

Ethan Shen 6 1

Lucy Wang 7 3

Jenny McDonald - violin
Ashley Chen 11 1

Mila Delic 8 1

Samuel Doyle 11 4

Xinxin Gibson 7 1

Danny Liu 11 4

Elsa Wheadon 7 1

Caitlin Wong 9 1

Kylie Mahony - violin
Han Fan 14 4, 5, 6

Yan Fan 12 4, 5

Chenchen Han 11 6

Molly Liu 11 5

Jeshurun Lopez 9 6

Adina Lopez 15 12

Teacher/Student Age Level
Amelie Mangos 9 2

Lewis Owens-Fleetwood 8, 9 4, 5, 6

Siara Perera 10 3, 4

Louisa Synwoldt 12 8

Monica Christian - piano
Annabelle Birdsey 12 3

Eliza Combe 10 2

Evie Madigan 9 2

Jayden Pham 10 1, 2

Rita Reichbart - violin
Meah Schwarz 13 4

Hava Schwarz 11 2

Sian Williams - violin
Vanessa Saliba 16 4

Sonia Treagus - violin
Ziqi Cheng 9 5

Alaysha Davey 9 2

April Huang 9 1

Maia Pincombe 10 4

Therese O’Brien - cello
Mary Butcher 11 2

Ethan Christian 13 6 

Benjamin Gomez 11 6

Emika Ichinohe 7 1

Jason Lim 13, 14 1, 2

Rebekah O'Brien 14 3

Meher Raju 11 2

Madeleine Scott 13 2

Riley Williams 12 3


